+3.7%

LFL
growth

UK

International

UK margin 8.7% 8.7%

International margin 4.0% 1.6%

Group margin 8.2% 7.9%

Adjusted EBITDA (£m)Revenue (£m)

71 73

4 2
75 75

H2 2017 H2 2018

UK

31

NET DEBT

£m 2018

Cash and cash equivalents (12.4)

Term loan A 210.0

Term loan B 37.5

Revolving credit facility 68.7

Finance leases 5.5

Operational net debt 309.3

270.5 52.1
11.7

11.6

18.5

(55.1)

309.3

2017 Free
cash inflow

Development
projects

Corporate
transactions

Dividends
paid

Other* 2018

£m

*Other includes exceptional cash costs of £15.9m, £2.7m of new and acquired finance leases and £0.1m of foreign exchange gains

32

EARNINGS PER SHARE

£m FY 2018 FY 2017

Basic earnings 67.2 31.0

Other items 21.5 15.4

Finance costs - 13.2

Loss on disposal of subsidiary 4.6 -

Release of other payable (4.2) -

Change in fair value of call option - 17.2

Tax on the above items (4.2) (6.3)

Adjusted earnings 84.9 70.5

Weighted average number of Ordinary shares 000’s 579,426 530,738

Basic earnings per share 11.6p 5.8p

Adjusted basic earnings per share 14.7p 13.3p

33

Tax

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

£m
Profit

before tax
Tax

charge
Profit

after tax
Effective

tax rate

Statutory profit 77.9 (10.7) 67.2 13.7%

Other items 21.9 (4.2) 17.7

Statutory profit before Other items 99.8 (14.9) 84.9 14.9%

Pensions

UK DB scheme closed to future accrual in March 2011
Investment assets of c.£240m

Deficit of £0.5m on IAS 19 basis (Dec 2017: surplus £5.2m)
GMP changes has resulted in a £2.6m additional cost – c.1.1% of liabilities

Cash contributions of £22.5m over 8 years to 31 March 2024
Next valuation 31 March 2019

34

IFRS 16 - INTRODUCTION

• IFRS 16 Leases is the new accounting standard for lease contracts, replacing IAS 17 Leases

• Operating leases are being brought on to the Statement of Financial Position
˗ Right of Use asset and Lease liability recognised

~ Right of Use asset equals the Lease liability adjusted for previous IAS 17 adjustments